LAB 3: CREATE FILES &FOLDERS HIGH LEVEL PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE /CONSTANT AND
VARIABLE/LIBRARY FUNCTION /ARITHMETIC EXPRESSION/TYPE OF MONITOR /NUMBER OF SYSTEMS
MUSTANSIRIYAH UNIVERSITY \ COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY \ FIRST STAGE MUSTAFA H. ALI
Pa
ge
 1
High-Level Languages
Although assembly language makes it unnecessary to write binary machine language instructions, it is not without

Arithmetic Expressions: Conversions are implicitly performed to cast their values to a common type, if the user does
not specify any casting.
Numbering Systems:
The computer work with numbers only, letters and symbols also the numbers transfer to specific numbers input to
computer and process then output the results which transfer from machine language to language understand by
humans, display on different output devices. The most numbering systems used are:
1. Decimal System
2. Binary System
3. Octal System
4. Hexadecimal System
Following the properties of Numbering Systems:
1. Decimal System
The properties of decimal system as follows:
a) Base is 10
b) set of used symbols are:(0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9)
Example: The number in decimal system ( 29029.98)10 is compute as follows:
2 * 104 + 9 * 103 + 0 * 102 + 2 * 101 + 9 * 100 + 9 * 10-1 + 8 * 10-2=29029.98
2. Binary system
The properties of Binary system as follows:
a) Base is 2
b) Set of used symbols are:(0,1)
Example: convert the number (10101.01)2 From binary system to decimal system
1 * 24 + 0 * 23 + 1 * 22 + 0 * 21 + 1 * 20 + 0 * 2-1 + 1 * 2-2= (21.25)10
Example: convert the number (25)10 from decimal system to binary system
The number in decimal system (25)10 =(11001)2 in binary system.
3. Octal System
The properties of octal system as follows:
a) Base is 8
b) Set of used symbols are:(0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7)
Example: convert the number:(74211.03) 8 from octal system to decimal system:
7 * 84 +4 * 83 + 2 * 82 + 1 * 81 + 1 * 80 + 0 * 8-1 + 3 * 8-2=(30857.05)10
Example: convert the number (30)10 from decimal system to octal system
The number in decimal system (30)10 =(36)8 in octal system.
4. Hexadecimal System
The properties of hexadecimal system as follows:
a) Base is 16
b) Set of used symbol are:(0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 ,A,B,C,D,E,F) Where A=10, B=11, C=12, D=13, E=14, F=15
Example: convert the number from hexadecimal to decimal system (F3B05.A2) 16
15 * 164 +3 *163 + 11 * 162 + 0 * 161 + 5 * 160 +10 * 16-1 + 2 * 16-2=(998149.6)10
Example: convert the number (50)10 from decimal system to hexadecimal system
The number in decimal system (50)10 =(32)16 in hexadecimal system.
Operator Name Example Equivalent construct
++ Increment x++; x = x + 1;
-- Decrement x--; x = x - 1;
Number Number/2 Submit
25 12 1
12 6 0
6 3 0
3 1 1
1 0 1
Number Number/8 Submit
30 3 6
3 0 3